





LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017
(July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018)

Attachment 1
PY17/FY18 Recaptured Allocations

Printed 12:27 PM

PY 2017

Allotment

SEC. 133(b)(2)(B) DISLOCATED WORKERS $0.00
$0.00

$0.00

. RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 0% $0.00
. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES: 0% $0.00
Administration (5%) $0.00
Other WIOA Activities (7%) $0.00
Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $0.00
Local Area Grants (100%) $0.00
State-level (0%) $0.00

. LOCAL AREA D.W. PROGRAMS 100% $0.00
Region 1 $0.00
Region 2 $0.00
Region 3 $0.00
Region 4 $0.00
Region 5 $0.00
Region 6 $0.00
Region 7 $0.00
TOTAL PROGRAM YEAR ALLOTMENT $330,192.65
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FY 2018 Full PY
Allotment Allotment

$1,293,397.77

$1,293,397.77

$1,293,397.77
$0.00
$1,293,397.77

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00

$1,293,397.77

$1,293,397.77

$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$3565,773.65 $355,773.65
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$314,905.02 $314,905.02
$622,719.10 $622,719.10

$1,559,710.07

$1,889,902.72

10/22/2019



POOLED SET ASIDES

RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS

Administration (5%)

Other WIOA Activities (7%)
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%)

REGION 1

REGION 2

REGION 3
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Local Area grants (100%)

Region 1
Region 2
Region 3
Region 4
Region 5
Region 6
Region 7

State-level activities (0%)

ADULT

YOUTH

DISLOCATED WORKER
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS

ADULT

YOUTH

DISLOCATED WORKER
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS

ADULT

YOUTH

DISLOCATED WORKER
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017
(July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018)

0%

PY 2017
Allotment

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

FY 2018
Allotment

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$75,421.69
$0.00

$54,876.75
$0.00
$355,773.65

$75,421.69

$410,650.40
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Full PY
Allotment

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$54,876.75
$75,421.69
$355,773.65
$486,072.09

10/22/2019



REGION 4
ADULT
YOUTH
DISLOCATED WORKER
TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS

REGION 5§
ADULT
YOUTH
DISLOCATED WORKER
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS

REGION 6
ADULT
YOUTH
DISLOCATED WORKER
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS
REGION 7
ADULT
YOUTH
DISLOCATED WORKER
TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS

STATEWIDE

ADULT

YOUTH

DISLOCATED WORKER
RAPID RESPONSE

TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS

TOTAL ALL FUNDS
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LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017
(July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018)

PY 2017 FY 2018
Allotment Allotment
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $39,286.32
$46,801.25 $0.00
$0.00 $314,905.02
$46,801.25 $354,191.34
$0.00 $172,149.23
$207,969.71 $0.00
$0.00 $622,719.10
$207,969.71 $794,868.33
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$330,192.65 $1,559,710.08
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Full PY
Allotment

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$39,286.32
$46,801.25
$314,905.02
$400,992.59

$172,149.23
$207,969.71
$622,719.10
$1,002,838.04

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,889,902.72

10/22/2019



