Alabama Workforce Investment System

Department of Commerce
Workforce Development Division
401 Adams Avenue
Post Office Box 304103
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4103

October 30, 2019

GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE INNOVATION DIRECTIVE NO. PY 2016-13, Change 7

SUBJECT: Program Year 2017/Fiscal Year 2018 Workforce Innovation and

Opportunity Act (WIOA) Adult, Youth, and Dislocated Worker Allocations

1. Purpose. This transmits the State of Alabama's revised allocations for the Program Year

(PY) 2017/Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 allotment.

2. Discussion. This Directive adjusts the funding levels for PY 2017/FY 2018 allotments for

Adult, Youth, and Dislocated Worker program under the WIOA Title I Section on recapture and re-allotment. For Program Year 2017, four (4) Local Areas had unobligated funds as of June 30, 2019, the end of the allocation period. Therefore, the State has recaptured a total of \$1,889,902.72 from PY 2017 / FY 2018 funding from these Local Areas and realloted those funds to the remaining three (3)

eligible Local Areas, as required by 20 CFR 683.110 (c)(2)(ii).

3. Action. This directive requires a plan change. Please revise your plan to incorporate the

changes to your allocations and submit your revised plans to the Workforce Development Division by **December 17, 2019**. Please retain the Attachments for

future reference.

4. Contact. Any questions should be referred to Lisa Trammel, Staff Accountant, Workforce

Development Division, at (334) 353-5164 or by email at

lisa.trammel@commerce.alabama.gov or Lorilei Sanders, Workforce

Development Manager, Workforce Development Division, at (334) 353-1632 or

by email at lorilei.sanders@commerce.alabama.gov

Tammy Wilkinson, Division Manager/Date

Workforce Development Division

Attachments WIOA Allocation

		PY 2017 Allotment	FY 2018 Allotment	Full PY Allotment
SEC. 133(b)(2)(A) ADULT PROGRAMS		\$0.00	\$266,312.30	\$266,312.30
a. GOVERNOR's SET ASIDES:	0%	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Administration (5%) Other WIOA Activities (7%) Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) Local Area Grants (100%) State-level (0%)		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
b. LOCAL AREA ADULT PROGRAMS	100%	\$0.00	\$266,312.30	\$266,312.30
Region 1 Region 2 Region 3 Region 4 Region 5 Region 6 Region 7 SEC. 128(b)(2) YOUTH ALLOTMENT a. GOVERNOR'S SET ASIDES: Administration (5%) Other WIOA Activities (7%) Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) Local Area Grants (100%)	0%	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$54,876.75 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39,286.32 \$172,149.23 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$54,876.75 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$39,286.32 \$172,149.23 \$330,192.65 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
State-level (0%)		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
b. LOCAL AREA YOUTH PROGRAMS	100%	\$330,192.65	\$0.00	\$330,192.65
Region 1 Region 2 Region 3 Region 4 Region 5 Region 6 Region 7		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$75,421.69 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$46,801.25 \$207,969.71	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$75,421.69 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$46,801.25 \$207,969.71

PY 2017 **FY 2018 Full PY Allotment Allotment Allotment** SEC. 133(b)(2)(B) DISLOCATED WORKERS \$0.00 \$1,293,397.77 \$1,293,397.77 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$1,293,397.77 \$1,293,397.77 a. RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS 0% \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 b. GOVERNOR'S SET ASIDES: 0% \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 Administration (5%) \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 Other WIOA Activities (7%) Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 Local Area Grants (100%) \$0.00 \$0.00 State-level (0%) \$0.00 c. LOCAL AREA D.W. PROGRAMS 100% \$0.00 \$1,293,397.77 \$1,293,397.77 Region 1 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 Region 2 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 Region 3 \$0.00 \$355,773.65 \$355,773.65 Region 4 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 Region 5 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 Region 6 \$0.00 \$314,905.02 \$314,905.02 Region 7 \$0.00 \$622,719.10 \$622,719.10 **TOTAL PROGRAM YEAR ALLOTMENT** \$330,192.65 \$1,559,710.07 \$1,889,902.72

		PY 2017 Allotment	FY 2018 Allotment	Full PY Allotment
POOLED SET ASIDES				
RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS	0%	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Administration (5%)		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other WIOA Activities (7%) Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%) Local Area grants (100%)		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
Region 1 Region 2 Region 3 Region 4 Region 5 Region 6 Region 7 State-level activities (0%) REGION 1 ADULT YOUTH		N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$0.00	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$0.00	N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A \$0.00
DISLOCATED WORKER TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS		\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00
REGION 2 ADULT YOUTH DISLOCATED WORKER TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS		\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
REGION 3 ADULT YOUTH DISLOCATED WORKER TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS	1	\$0.00 \$75,421.69 \$0.00 \$75,421.69	\$54,876.75 \$0.00 \$355,773.65 \$410,650.40	\$54,876.75 \$75,421.69 \$355,773.65 \$486,072.09

		PY 2017 Allotment	FY 2018 Allotment	Full PY Allotment
REGION 4	ADULT YOUTH DISLOCATED WORKER TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
REGION 5	ADULT YOUTH DISLOCATED WORKER TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
REGION 6	ADULT YOUTH DISLOCATED WORKER TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS ADULT YOUTH DISLOCATED WORKER TOTAL LOCAL AREA FUNDS	\$0.00 \$46,801.25 \$0.00 \$46,801.25 \$0.00 \$207,969.71 \$0.00 \$207,969.71	\$39,286.32 \$0.00 \$314,905.02 \$354,191.34 \$172,149.23 \$0.00 \$622,719.10 \$794,868.33	\$39,286.32 \$46,801.25 \$314,905.02 \$400,992.59 \$172,149.23 \$207,969.71 \$622,719.10 \$1,002,838.04
STATEWIDE	ADULT YOUTH DISLOCATED WORKER RAPID RESPONSE TOTAL STATE-LEVEL FUNDS	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00
TOTAL ALL F	UNDS	\$330,192.65	\$1,559,710.08	\$1,889,902.72

Printed 12:27 PM 10/22/2019